P
R
E
V
IE
W
W
H

• Sensor Trimming and Calibration
• Mechanical Potentiometer Replacement
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERABLE PART END-TO-END TOP-SIDETA PACKAGE (1) I2C ADDRESSNUMBER RESISTANCE MARKING
TPL0401A-10DCKR 10-kΩ 0101110 7TV
Tape and–40°C to 125°C SC70 – DCK TPL0401B-10DCKR 10-kΩ 0111110 7UVReel
TPL0401C-50DCKR 50-kΩ 0101110 TBD
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
WIPER
REGISTERI C INTERFACE
2
SCL
SDA
VDD
GND
H
W
TPL0401A/B
WIPER
REGISTERI C INTERFACE
2
SCL
SDA
VDD
GND
L
W
TPL0401C
H
TPL0401A
TPL0401B
TPL0401C
SLIS144A –SEPTEMBER 2011–REVISED MARCH 2012 www.ti.com
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
PIN FUNCTIONS
PIN NUMBER PIN NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 VDD Power Positive Supply Voltage
2 GND Ground Ground
3 SCL Input I2C Clock
4 SDA I/O I2C Data
5 W I/O Wiper terminal
6 H I/O High terminal
– L I/O Low terminal
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPL0401A TPL0401B TPL0401C